

**GAMING AND BETTING (POKER MACHINES)  
TAXATION FURTHER AMENDMENT ACT.**

**New South Wales**



ANNO UNDEVICESIMO

**ELIZABETHÆ II REGINÆ**

\*\*\*\*\*

**Act No. 71, 1970.**

An Act to make further provisions with respect to the supplementary license tax upon clubs licensed under Part IIIA of the Gaming and Betting Act, 1912; for this purpose to amend the Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Act, 1956; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 27th November, 1970.]

BE

*Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Further Amendment.*

**B**E it enacted by the Queen's Most Excellent Majesty, by No. 71, 1970  
 and with the advice and consent of the Legislative  
 Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in  
 Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as  
 follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Gaming and Short title  
and com-  
mencement.  
 Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Further Amendment  
 Act, 1970".

(2) This Act shall commence upon a day to be  
 appointed by the Governor and notified by proclamation  
 published in the Gazette.

2. The Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Amendment  
of Act No.  
18, 1956.  
 Act, 1956, is amended—

(a) (i) by omitting from paragraph (a) of subsection Sec. 6.  
 four of section six the words "one thousand (Supple-  
 nine hundred and seventy" and by inserting mentary  
license  
tax.)  
 in lieu thereof the words "one thousand nine  
 hundred and seventy-one";

(ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the  
 words "seventeen thousand dollars" and by  
 inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty  
 thousand dollars";

(b) (i) by omitting from paragraph (b) of the same  
 subsection the words "one thousand nine  
 hundred and seventy" and by inserting in lieu  
 thereof the words "one thousand nine hundred  
 and seventy-one";

(ii)

No. 71, 1970

- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "seventeen thousand dollars" wherever occurring and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "twenty thousand dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "thirty-four thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty thousand dollars";
- (c) (i) by omitting from paragraph (c) of the same subsection the words "one thousand nine hundred and seventy" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand nine hundred and seventy-one";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "thirty-four thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty thousand dollars";
- (iii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "thirty-five thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty-one thousand two hundred dollars";
- (iv) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "four thousand two hundred and fifty dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "five thousand dollars";
- (d) (i) by omitting from paragraph (d) of the same subsection the words "one thousand nine hundred and seventy" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "one thousand nine hundred and seventy-one";
- (ii) by omitting from the same paragraph the words "thirty-five thousand dollars" and by inserting in lieu thereof the words "forty-one thousand two hundred dollars".

*Gaming and Betting (Poker Machines) Taxation Further Amendment.*

---

3. Nothing in this Act shall affect any liability, accrued No. 71, 1970  
before the commencement of any amendment made by this  
Act, of any club under the provisions of Part IIIA of the <sup>Saving.</sup>  
Gaming and Betting Act, 1912, as in force immediately before  
that commencement.

---

(A) MARKETABLE